

24.07.2025

Present:- None for the petitioner.
Sh. A.T. Khan, Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2.
Respondents no.1&2 in person.
Sh. Shubham Sharma, Ld. counsel for respondent
no.3/ insurance co.
Sh. Vinay Kumar, Ld. counsel for respondent
no.4/UPSRTC with Sh. Banveer Singh, Sr. Clerk.

On behalf of respondents no.1&2 an application for
setting aside order dated 15.01.2025 has been moved along with
written statement of respondents no.1&2, whereby opportunity of
respondents no.1&2 to file written statement was closed.

Matter is passed over till 11.00 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
24.07.2025

At 11.15 a.m.

Present:- Sh. M.R. Mansoori, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. A.T. Khan, Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2.
Respondents no.1&2 in person.
Sh. Shubham Sharma, Ld. counsel for respondent
no.3/ insurance co.
Sh. Vinay Kumar, Ld. counsel for respondent
no.4/UPSRTC with Sh. Banveer Singh, Sr. Clerk.

Submissions heard on the application filed on behalf
of respondents no.1&2.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for respondents
no.1&2 that written statement was filed electronically on

14.08.2024 and inadvertently hard copy cannot be filed. The verification done by the Reader shows that certain documents were filed on behalf of respondents no.1&2, however as no one appeared before the Ahlmad for verification, the documents were not shown.

Now the Ahlmad has verified the documents filed on behalf of respondents no.1&2, it appears that respondents no.1&2 in fact filed the documents on 14.08.2024. Accordingly, the application is allowed, hard copy of written statement filed on behalf of respondents no.1&2 is taken on record.

Respondent no.2/driver, namely Mustakeem is present before the Tribunal and the Tribunal queried from him regarding the mode and manner of the accident. From the submissions of respondent no.2/driver, it appears that mode and manner has not been mentioned in the written statement filed on behalf of respondents no.1&2. **Accordingly, respondent no.2/driver is directed to file fresh written statement on the NDOH.**

Copy of evidence by way of affidavit of Suman (petitioner no.1) is supplied to Ld. counsel for respondents no.1&2 and respondent/insurance co. as well as to respondent no.4.

Put up for PE/ further proceedings on **13.11.2025.**

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
24.07.2025