

SC 129/2024
STATE Vs. MERAJ 464/2020 (Welcome)

21.08.2025

Present : Sh. Mohd. Iqrar, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused Meraj on bail with Shri Balram Singh, LAC
Accused Shah Alam is absent.

Shri Jitender Kumar Singh Ld. Counsel for accused Shah Alam is present and informs that he has no information about the said accused. His surety Harun is present without notice and he also informed that he has no information about him.

PW ASI Kartar Singh is present along with Incharge V-B H.C. Amit. He informs that PW1/complainant namely Deepak Kumar was informed about that date through Whatsapp and he undertook to appear today in the court but is absent. He further informs that the complainant has changed his address and is not disclosing his fresh address.

In view of the above record, the IO and IC V-B are discharged for today.

Issue NBWs against accused Shah Alam and notice to his other surety Shabana. The surety is present namely Harun is also directed to produce the said accused on the next date failing which proceedings U/s 446 Cr.PC shall be initiated against him and the other surety.

Put up for appearance on 19.09.2025.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/21.08.2025